DocuSign Envelope ID: E9D5F548-6278-4D41-A415-7F1FE0309F7C

TENTH AMENDMENT TO SERVICE AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA AND
LISA GEISINGER, DBA ONCOTEAM

The Agreement (“Agreement”) entered into effective April 1, 2013, by and between the County of Santa
Clara (“County”) and Lisa Geisinger, dba OncoTeam (“Contractor”), to provide Cancer Registry Case
Finding and Abstracting Services is hereby amended as set forth below, effective June 30, 2021 (“Tenth
Amendment”).

Background

The purpose of this Tenth Amendment is to extend the term, add funding, and revise the Scope of
Service.

The Agreement is amended as follows:

1. TERM OF AGREEMENT: The term of the Agreement shall be extended for one (1) additional
year through June 30, 2022, unless terminated in accordance with Attachment D-2: Standard
Provisions, Section |. Termination.

2. MAXIMUM FINANCIAL OBLIGATION: The maximum financial obligation for the period of July 1,
2021 through June 30, 2022 shall not exceed $440,750.

3. Attachment C-2: Scope of Service and Payment Schedule, Section 2, paragraph (c) is revised
and restated as follows:

) The Contractor will continue the work previously begun in the period of April 1, 2013
through June 30, 2022, with the approval of this Agreement. The time required for
completion of any portion of the project is contingent upon the information and
access provided by SCVHHS, availability of key SCVHHS personnel, and the options
and hours selected and agreed upon by SCVHHS and the Contractor.

Except as set forth herein, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement as amended by this Tenth
Amendment shall remain in full force and effect; provided, however in the event of any conflict between
the terms of the Agreement and this Tenth Amendment, the terms of this Tenth Amendment shall
control. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to them
in the Agreement.

The Agreement, as amended by this Tenth Amendment constitutes the entire agreement of the
parties concerning its subject matter and supersedes all prior oral and written agreements,
representations and understandings between the parties concerning such subject matter.

— s

Lisa Geisinger, dba OncoTeam — Tenth Amendment — FY22 Page 1 of 2



DocuSign Envelope ID: E9D5F548-6278-4D41-A415-7F1FE0309F7C

This Tenth Amendment may be executed by the parties in any number of separate counterparts, each of

which shall be deemed an original and all of which, taken together shall be deemed to constitute one
and the same instrument.

INTENDING TO BE BOUND HEREBY, the parties have caused their authorized representatives to execute
this Tenth Amendment in duplicate originals as set forth below:

COUNTY CONTRACTOR

E?ZZZW 6/23/2021 U:aZuds:iu)w 6/22/2021
Jeffrey V. Smith Date Lisa Geisinger Date
County Executive Lisa Geisinger, dba OncoTeam

County of Santa Clara

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY

DocuSigned by:

Conlor S Spebles 6/22/2021
Jennifer S. Sprinkles Date
Deputy County Counsel

Lisa Geisinger, dba OncoTeam — Tenth Amendment — FY22 Page 1 of 2





